NourishED Mind App Privacy and Collection Statement

Flinders University ("we" or "us") is the owner of the NourishED application ("App").

The Flinders University Privacy Policy available <u>here</u> ("**Policy**") applies to how we collect, hold, use and protect Personal Information that we obtain from you when you download and use the App.

We encourage you to read the Policy. If you do not agree with any part of the Policy, we recommend that you do not provide your Personal Information to us.

You acknowledge that the App is intended to be downloaded and used solely by participants in a research study conducted by Flinders University (Project Number: 7771) ("Research Study") for the specific and lawful purpose of carrying out activities in accordance with the Research Study. If you are not a participant in the Research Study, we ask that you do not download the App, or where it has already been downloaded, that you uninstall the App.

By downloading the App or using the App you agree to be bound by the terms of this Privacy and Collection Statement.

This App may be downloaded and used by individuals under the age of 18. Where you are under the age of 18, we ask that you provide a copy of this Privacy and Collection Statement to your parent or guardian, and seek the consent of your parent or guardian before downloading or using the App.

Personal Information

Personal Information means information or an opinion about an identified individual, or an individual who is reasonably identifiable, whether the information or opinion is true or not and whether the information or opinion is recorded in a material form or not.

Sensitive Information

In providing this App, we do not intentionally collect sensitive Personal Information such as health information, or information about a person's racial or ethnic origin. However, it may be the case that such sensitive information is collectedly inadvertently, such as where users compete or submit such information themselves in the App including in a questionnaire.

If such information is inadvertently received, it will be securely handled and promptly deleted where it is not reasonably necessary for the purposes of the Research Study. If Flinders University considers that it is reasonably necessary for the purposes of the Research Study, then a member of the Research Study team will specifically contact you to obtain your further and specific consent to collect this sensitive information. If this consent is not, or unable to be provided, the sensitive information will also be securely handled and promptly deleted.

Personal Information Collected

In the course of your use of the App we may collect and hold data and information that directly or indirectly identifies you, which may include identity data (eg your name, address, email address, username and password, phone number), your IP address, mobile device ID, time zone setting, language preference, operating system, your employer's name, your geographic location, the dates and times of your use and sharing of the App, any other data that you enter into the App, and the other kinds of information described in the Policy.

Without your Personal Information, Flinders University will not be able to conduct the Research Study and you will not be able to fulfill the participation requirements as set out in the Participant Information Sheet and Consent Form that participants in the Research Study signed prior to, and as a condition of participating in the Research Study ("Consent Form").

Cogniss Pty Ltd ("Cogniss") is the third-party developer and host of the App. In addition to the data and information that we may collect from your use of the App, Cogniss may also collect certain automated information and interaction data including usage data through the use of cookies (being small text files stored on your device when you visit the App, essential for ensuring functionality, security, and a better user experience) and IP address and browser information. Further information regarding Personal Information collected by Cogniss is available on their Privacy Policy here. Cogniss will not collect, access, view or otherwise be disclosed (from Flinders) any information that you have directly completed, or submitted in the App, such as your responses to any questionnaires in the App.

Consent to Use Personal Information

You consent to our collection of your Personal Information and to us collecting, using and disclosing that Personal Information for the purposes described in the Policy and the Consent Form.

Privacy Policy Summary

Under the Policy we comply with the Australian Privacy Principles as set out in the Privacy Act 1988 (Cth) and with Regulation EU (2016/679) General Data Protection Regulation.

The Policy details:

- the kinds of Personal Information we may collect;
- the ways we may directly and indirectly collect Personal Information;
- the ways we hold, store and secure Personal Information; and
- the purposes for which we collect hold, use and disclose Personal Information.

In addition to the Policy, your Personal Information will be collected, held, used and disclosed in accordance with the Consent Forn.

We will use your Personal Information only for the purposes for which we collect it. We or Cogniss may also use it to provide, improve and protect the App.

Your Personal Information will also be protected, anonymised, retained and deleted in accordance with the Consent Form.

Disclosure of Personal Information

We understand how important it is to keep your Personal Information confidential and private and will only disclose your Personal Information to third parties or other Flinders staff in the following circumstances:

- where we are required to disclose the information by law;
- where disclosure is warranted in order to prevent an imminent threat to your health or safety, or the health or safety of another person in accordance with law;
- as otherwise set out in our Privacy Policy or the Consent Form.

European Union

If you are an individual located in the European Union, the additional privacy provisions set out in the Policy will apply to you.

Overseas disclosure

In some instances, your Personal Information may be transferred overseas in circumstances where Cogniss, as the third-party developer and host of the App has servers and third-party service providers located overseas such as the United Kingdom or the United States of America. We have agreements with Cogniss to ensure that they take all necessary measures to ensure that your data is treated securely and in accordance with this Privacy and Collection Statement, such as is set out in the Cogniss Privacy Policy.

Accessing or correcting Personal Information

You may request access to and seek correction of your Personal Information in accordance with the Policy.

Questions or complaints

You can raise questions or complaints about how we have handled your Personal Information by contacting Flinders University in the manner set out in the Policy. Flinders University will acknowledge receipt of your complaint in writing, within five business days, and investigate and respond to you within 30 business days.